

20-456 (L); 20-650 (CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

SALIK BEY, TERREL JOSEPH,
STEVEN SEYMOUR, CLYDE PHILLIPS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

against

CITY OF NEW YORK, FIRE COMMISSIONER DANIEL A. NIGRO,
NEW YORK CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT, JOHN AND JANE DOES
1-10, KAREN HURWITZ, SHENECIA BEECHER,

Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

RICHARD DEARING
DEVIN SLACK
D. ALAN ROSINUS, JR.
of Counsel

May 19, 2020

JAMES E. JOHNSON
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellants/Cross-
Appellees
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-0854 or -0817
arosinus@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The FDNY's requirement that plaintiffs be clean shaven for federally mandated safety reasons.....	4
1. The regulatory framework requiring that firefighters be clean shaven to ensure a tight respirator seal.....	4
2. Plaintiffs' temporary receipt of a medical accommodation that was inconsistent with federal law and safety requirements	7
3. The review by FDNY leadership concluding that all full-duty firefighters, without exception, must be clean shaven to comply with federal law and protect public safety.....	8
B. Plaintiffs' lawsuit and the district court's decision directing the FDNY to restore the legally noncompliant medical accommodation.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
THE MEDICAL ACCOMMODATION THAT PLAINTIFFS SEEK IS UNSAFE, UNLAWFUL, AND UNREASONABLE	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
A. The applicable OSHA regulation clearly and unambiguously requires that firefighters be clean shaven where the respirator seal meets the face.....	15
B. Plaintiffs' proposed accommodation is unreasonable because it violates the OSHA regulation and would endanger the safety of firefighters and the general public.....	19
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	16, 17
<i>Bhatia v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1984)	22, 23
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	17
<i>Lapid-Laurel v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 284 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	20
<i>Rodal v. Anesthesia Group of Onandoga, P.C.</i> , 369 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Shannon v. N.Y.C. Trans. Auth.</i> , 332 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Sista v. CDC Ixis N. Am., Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Stone v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 118 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1997)	20, 22
<i>Zelnik v. Fashion Inst. of Tech.</i> , 464 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)	20, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3
N.Y. Labor Law § 27-a(4)(a).....	4
Regulations	
29 CFR § 1910.134.....	passim
29 CFR § 1910.134(b)	4, 15
29 CFR § 1910.134(d)	6
29 CFR § 1910.134(f)	5, 15
29 CFR § 1910.134(g)	passim
29 CFR § 1910.155(c).....	4
